No. 228, S.]

[Published July 24, 1957.

## CHAPTER 394

AN ACT to repeal 20.530 (1) (cm); and to amend 13.057 (1) and 20.530 (1) (c) of the statutes, relating to expenses of the committee to visit state institutions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 13.057 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

13.057 (1) A committee consisting of 3 senators and 4 assemblymen, the members of which shall be appointed as are committees in each house, is \* \* \* created. It shall be the duty of this committee to visit state institutions either in groups or individually. The committee shall inspect buildings, equipment, lands and management of the institutions; it shall have access to all parts of the institutions and to all inmates thereof; it shall make such examination as it may see fit of any condition found, and report in writing to the legislature such suggestions as to the needs of any institution as it may deem proper. The members of the committee shall be reimbursed their expenses as provided in s. 20.530 (1) \* \* \* (c). The committee shall elect one of its members as chairman and one as secretary. It shall be the duty of the chairman to have the provisions of this section carried out by the members of the committee.

SECTION 2. 20.530 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.530 (1) (c) Members of the legislature serving on any legislative or interim committee \* \* \* \*, the emergency board or any other body all or a part of whose members are by law required to be members of the legislature shall be paid no additional compensation for such services but shall be reimbursed their actual and necessary expenses in attending any meeting of such committee or other body held while the legislature is not in session or during a recess of the legislature of one month or more in duration.

SECTION 3. 20.530 (1) (cm) of the statutes is repealed.

Approved July 20, 1957.